
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:993
ANSWERED ON:03.03.2010
RAISING RETIREMENT AGE
Angadi Shri Suresh Chanabasappa

Will the Minister of PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to raise the age of retirement of Government servants;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has studied the pattern of employment in other countries in this regard; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

Minister of State (Independent Charge) of the Ministry of Science and Technology; Minister of State (Independent Charge) of the Ministry of Earth Sciences; Minister of State in the Prime Minister's Office; Minister of State in the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions; and Minister of State in the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs (SHRI PRITHVIRAJ CHAVAN)

(a) : No, Sir.

(b) : Does not arise.

(c) & (d) : 6th Central Pay Commission had examined the matter in all its aspects and concluded that the current age of superannuation should be maintained.
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